

No. 10-693

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON P. CLARK,

Commissioner for the Kentucky Department Of
Insurance and Rehabilitator of AIK Comp, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF
THE CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DONALD J. RUSSELL*
LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
MARK ALEXANDER HILLER
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
drussell@robbinsrussell.com
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CONTRACTING PARTIES AGREE TO ARBITRATE IN ORDER TO OBTAIN TIMELY AND EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF THEIR DISPUTES BY EXPERT ADJUDICATORS	9
II. THE BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION ARE ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TO AUDITORS AND THEIR CLIENTS.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	7
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999)	13, 16
<i>BDO Seidman, LLP v. Banco Espirito Santo Int’l</i> , 38 So. 3d 874 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370 (Cal. 1992)	15
<i>Bowles Fin. Group, Inc. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	20
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	12
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	8
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	16
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002).	15
<i>Lefkowitz v. Wagner</i> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 16
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Marino v. Writers Guild of Am., East, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century</i> <i>Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	11
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	8
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 3, 7
Ky. Const. § 117	15
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
AAA, Professional Accounting and Related Services Dispute Resolution Rules, (http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=22012).....	11, 13
Commission On The Regulation Of U.S. Capital Markets In The 21st Century, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Mar. 2007)	9, 19
Department Of The Treasury, Advisory Committee On The Auditing Profession, FINAL REPORT (Oct. 6, 2008)	9, 18
Frederick L. Jones & K. Raghunandan, <i>Client Risk and Recent Changes in the Market for Audit Services</i> , 17 J. ACCT. & PUB. POL'Y (1998)	21
David B. Lipsky & Ronald L. Seeber, THE APPROPRIATE RESOLUTION OF CORPORATE DISPUTES: A REPORT ON THE GROWING USE OF ADR BY U.S. CORPORATIONS (1998)	17
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Commissioners, <i>Overview of United States Insurance Market</i> (http://www.naic.org/state_report_cards/report _card_us.pdf)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Jamie Pratt & James Stice, <i>The Effect of Client Characteristics on Auditor Litigation Risk Judgments, Required Audit Evidence, and Recommended Fees</i> , 69 ACCT. REV. 639 (1994)	21
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, AUDITING: A PROFESSION AT RISK (Jan. 2006) (http://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/reports/0601auditing.pdf)	19
